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CONSENT AGENDA

#2a - Approval of the Minutes for the October 24, 2000, Council
Meeting.
#2b - Consideration of a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to

enter info an agreement in the amount of $18,000.00 with Camp
Dresser & McKee (CDM) for Addison Airport Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Update.

#2¢ - Consideration of a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to
enter into an agreement in an amount not to exceed
$173,965.90 with Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) to
purchase one ambulance and five Ford Taurus sedans.

#2d - Consideration of a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to
enter into a license agreement with TXU to allow 8 high
pedestrian frail lights to be installed in the Easement Park.

#2e - Award of bid in the amount of $34,669.68 to Andrews Building
Services for custodial services for Addison buiidings for one
yvear with options for two one year extensions.

#2f » Consideration of a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to
approve an entertainment expenditure.

City Council Agenda 11-14-00
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TOWN OF ADDISON *
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION MEMO

pate: /[ 5% é’/ of Claim# . Checks F00.0D

Vendor No. ' ’ B -
vendorname _Camp Dresser f M cKee Tie,
Address Po. Box 74594
Address De{ﬁﬁ /%7 it
Address _ﬂx C_sz__@ LL
ZipCode (@b FO

INVOICE # OR DESCRIPTION FUND| DEPYT| OBJ PROJ SAC AMOUNT
(00) |(000) |(C00DQ)  |(00Q00) (000) {$000,000.00}

/2620184570 ¥ 60, .

TOTAL ? 00,80

EXPLANATION L{pa’ué_ Of Lemitedd )0&.54, 7 Enviranments/
Sife Assessment—for Addisem Airport—
f';’f’i&c;f‘“ @';‘?gﬁ/w%«g ~ Final ﬂd«;/}%mf

Au?yd Signature : Finance



OCT«15~01  11:54 FRCW=Acct . Dept. ‘- +5048327282 T-748  P.0D2/0DZ  F-402

. ot S~
CDM (.onp Dresser & McKee Inc.
pslnG | ng Glan Lakes
;&::m 140 Walnut Hill Lane, Suile 1000
coaratons | Daling, Texys 7523
Tek 214 3462800 Fas 214 987-2017 Please Remit To:
‘ INVCICE
ADDISON, TX 1351 £.0. BOX 14594
TAMES FIERCE DEPARTMENT NO, 44
PROJECT MANAGER CHICAGO, L. 60690
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING
16801 WESTGROVE
ADDISON, TX 75001.9010
MARDH 79, 2803
INVOICE NUMBER: 20089701/2 — RS &k
FROFECT NUMBER: 31553
Amougt Bue
This fnvoiee; "
50, 00

PLEASE INCLUDE INVOICE NUMBER ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE

This is 10 invoice for Professional Engineering Services in gecordance with the propesal dated November 6, 2000 between Camp Dresser &
McKee, Inc. and the Town of Addison for the Update Limited Phase ! Epvironmental Site Assessment of Addison Afrport,

Services from December 21, 2000 through March 17, 2001,

‘Lurmp Sum Amount: § 18,000.00
Percent Complete: 100.00%
Billed ITD:: $ 18,000.0¢

Lus?reviouslgﬁfo‘%:—s 1350000 gl'”’, {6000
Amount Due: § __4.300.66- ‘6 Qo0. 00

Total: § 450000 ;] P50, 51 Q : W
L

Billed v Date: 5 18,000.00

Upper Limit: $ 18,000,00 | [9..* Dl
Dollars Rempiniag:  § 0.00 'D -


http:18,000.00
http:18.000.00
http:18,000.00
http:18.000.00

OCF-16-01  11:54 FROM-Aect.Dept. +504B32T282 ~ T-148  P.ODI/DBZ  F-402

CDM Fax

CPM Camp Dresser & MeKee Inc.

2021 LAKESHORE DRIVE, SUITE 110
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70122
Telephone: 504-832-7272

Fax 504-832-7282

%M O/Wn ﬁﬂ@w From: MOONYEEN HOOPER

Organization: Date: [0= t6-0f
Fax No.: Q//‘.‘Zw f—/i’j)wo)&’;ff? Time:
Re: Bnat de Bodryoc Job#:

¥ of Pages:
(inchudieg; cover cheet) Q‘?
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\774" /b%d ,{MWVWWW . Wwwﬂm
éfml;a'po/ b= N A7 W»g Wg Alnpard

MW
| .
Plbes s wrlow g onl p



AI’)DISON

Public Works / Engmeering
16801 Westgrove » P.O. Box 9010
Addison, Texas 75001-9010

Telephone: (972) 450-2871

73

Fox: [972} 450-2837

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
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Fi f
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" Masecomertt Lpdare

T0
GENTLEMAN:
WE ARE SENDING YOU %&ﬂasﬁed (11 Under separate cover via the following items:
1 Shop Drawings [ Prints L1 Plans O Samples (1 Specitications
[1 Copy of Ietter {71 Change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCHIPTION

3
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zf/t'é" dole — fAddison

rzf?ﬁf?" /?iw?, 20/

;‘4"5’;&%}*@% cé-;_:« com '’ -

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

{1 For approval L1 Approved as submitted [1 Resubrnit copies for approval
For your use {1 Approved as noted 0 Submit copies for distribution
0 As requested {1 Retumed for corrections (1 Return corrected priﬁté ;
O Fof review and comment (] E— '
O FOR BIDS DUE 18 O PF?!N}TSRE’&JR'NED AFTER LOANTO US
i d
REMARKS i

COPY TO ca ris Tgi"r" o

PMark Heevedr (1t copy)

SIGNED:

™

7/ 2588

If enclosures are not as noted, piease notiL/Js at once.



Jim Pierce

From: Jim Pierce

Sent: Wednesday, July 11, 2001 10:25 AM

To: David Pearce (E-miail)

Ce: Chris Terry; Mark Acevedo

Bubject: Airport Environmental Assessment Update

CDM has called and requested final comments on the report so they can finalize it, close out the project and receive final
payment. Please let me have your comments as soon as possible. Thanks,

Jin Pierce, P.E.

Assistant Public Works Director
PO Box 9010

Addison, TX 75001-8010
972.450-.2879



Jim Pierce

From: Chris Terry

Sent: Monday, June 11, 2001 2.37 PM

To: Jim Pierce

Ce: Mark Acevedao

Subject: RE: Airport Fuel Farm Fhase [} Environmenial Assessment
Jim,

Mark seemed to indicate fo me that this should be completed prior to October so we may have to go ahead with
it as a mid-year budget adjustment. Please confirm this with Mark.
Chris

——-{riginzl Message—----
From: Jim Pisrce
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2001 9:37 AM
To: Randy Moravec
cer Bryan Langley; Chris Terry; Michael Murphy; Mark Acevedo
Subject: Ajrport Fuel Farm Phase Il Environmental Assessment

Randy: Is there still time to get a mid-year budget adjustment of $40,000 fo do the above? If not, is there some
other way it can be funded? We really would like to move ahead on this project. Please advise, Thanks, Jim.

Jirm Pierce, P.E.

Assistant Public Works Direcior
PO Box 8010

Addison, TX75001.8010
972-450-2879
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CDM

consulling
engineening
consiuclion
Cperations

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

One Glan Lakes
8140 Walnut Hilf Lane, Suite 1000

[allas, Texas 75231
Tel: 214 346-2800 Fax: 214 987-2017

May 16, 2001

Mr. Jim Pierce, P.E.

Agsistant Public Works Director
Towrn of Addison

16801 Westgrove Drive

P.O. Box %010

Addison, Texas 75001-5010

Re: Phase I Environmental Assessment Update
Addison Aijrport

Dear Mr, Pierce:

Thank you for allowing me the opportunity to attend the meeting yesterday
between the Town of Addison and Washington Group. The meeting was
informative and allowed me to gain a better understanding of the relationship that
exists between the Town of Addison, Washington Group, and the former lessee.

Based on discussions during the meeting, the call to action appears to be mutual
between the parties involved. Once the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has
been finalized, a subsurface investigation should be performed to determine the
extent of contamination in the tank farm area. At that point, a decision should be
made as to which Texas Natural Kesource Conservation Commission (TNRCC)
program the “site” should be entered into. Fach program has the potential to
benefit different objectives of the Town of Addison, and Camp Dresser & McKee
(CDM) has extensive experience negotiating and reporting in each program.

I would welcome the opportunity to meet with you again to discuss your
comments on the Phase [ and provide a proposal and workplan for future
subsurface investigation activities. In addition, CDM can provide an evaluation as
to which TNRCC program would best meet the short-term and long-term
objectives of the Town of Addison.

Thank you again for your fime, and please do not hesitate to call me with any
questions or concerns you may have.

o Moark Acevedo
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ADDISON

Public Works / Engmwring

16807 Wastgrove » P.O. Box 9010

Addison, Texas 75001-9010

Telephone: {972) 450.2871 » Fox: {972) 4502837
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£ For approval O Approved as submitted
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0] Resubmit copies for approval
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&Iin‘i Pierce

From: David_Pearce@staubach.com

Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2001 8:25 AM

To: cterry@ci.addison tx.us

Ce: jhill@cowlesthompson.com, jplerce@ci.addison.x.us; macevedo@cl.addison.ix.us;
rmoravec@ci.addison.ix.us

Subject: Re: PHASE | UPDATE REVIEW AND COMMENT

I just sent an email reguesting the Phase I Environmental Assessment
accomplished by Camp Dresser & McKee which was dated February 1958,
{listed kelow) I must have the report and ample time bto review it
before

comments can be made. As soon as I recelve the 1388 report T will
proceed,

Thanks

Dave

Mark,

T am still in need of the Throughout the current draft update, there
ars

references to the 1998 report. I cvan not make comments to the draft
update

until given ample time to review of the 1988 report. Do you have a copy
or

can you stesmr me to where I can get one?

Let me know when or where te acguire it.

Thanks!

Dave


mailto:rmoraveC@ci.addison.tx.us
mailto:macevedo@ci.addison.tx.us
mailto:jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us
mailto:jhill@cowlesthompson.com
mailto:cterry@ci.addison.tx.us
mailto:David_Pearce@staubach.com

Jim Pierce

From; Chris Terry

Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2001 $:04 AM

To; David_Pearce@staubach.com’

cc Mark Acevedo; Jim Pierce; Randy Moraved; Thill@ cowlesthompson.com’
Subject: PHASE | UPDATE REVIEW AND COMMENT

Dave,

I received a capy of your e-mail regarding the environmental assessment and your concerns that the Phase |
Update does not adequately address the condition of the existing fuel farm. | think it is important that we receive your
final review and comment on the Phase i Update before we proceed further. As you know, this study is still in draft form
and if there are areas that need further analysis | believe we can raise such issues with CDM before their final product is
submitted. Please coordinate this with Mark and Jim Pierce. If you could have this review and comment to Mark or Jim
by next Tuesday, 5/15/01 we can then sit down and discuss it more thoroughtly.

Thanks.


mailto:jhill@cowlesthompson.com
mailto:David_Pearce@staubach.com

Jim Pierce

-
From: Chris Terry
Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2001 8:38 AM
To: Jim Pierce; Mark Acevedo; Michael Murphy; Randy Moravec; jhill@cowlesthompson.com’
Co: Ron Whitehead
Subject: FW: Underground Fuel Tanks
FYI -

I would like to meet with the five of you to recap this issue
and make sure we are all on the same page. Mark, please set up a
meeting for us before the end ¢f the wesk.

Thanks .

————— Original Message=mmm=

From: David_Pearce@staubach.com [mailto:David Pearce8staubsach.com]
Sent: Monday, May 07, 2001 6:47 PM

To: macevedoBel.addison.tx.us

Ce: oterryBei.addison.tx.us; jhill8cowlesthompson.com

Subject: Underground Fuel Tanks

Mark,

Per request, I will be contacting Sam Jundgren and Paul Wild to gather
some

tentative dates that they could meet with Camp Dresser & McKee here at
Addison. In reviewing this request however, I am not sure if we have a
definitive meeting objective. I thought it might help to recap some of
the history surrounding this asrea and perhaps you can f£ill in the blanks
before we have such a meeting.

As I understand it, a baseline of the Fuel Farm condition was requested
by

the Town pricr to Washington/Staubach taking over the Management of this
area. There was a Phase I Environmental Assessment accomplished by Camp
Dresser & McKee which was dated February 18%8, but nothing after that
date

that would address the Fuel Farm condition. A Phase I Environmental
Update

was then requested and Camp Dresser & McKee was contracted to accomplish
this assessment.

I arrived in December 2000 and voiced a concexrn about the condition of
the

fuel farm. It was pretty much understood that we all knew there was
some

issues surrounding the fuel faxm but know cne really knew the depth of
the

problem. None—-the-less, we were able to acquire temporary peilution
liability insurance while waiting for the Camp Dresser & McKee Phase 1
Environmental Assessment. That Phase I Update report was submitted to
the

Town in February 1, 2001 in draft form.

The report highlighted a number of envirommental concerns. I was

requested
te comment on the repert but was finding it difficult to define the

magnitude of the deficiencies identified, Duging my review a copy of
the

report was sent to Terry Payne & Co,, Inc. Washington Group
International's

insurance underwriters, to finalize the pollution insurance.

1


mailto:jhill@cowlesthornpson.com
mailto:cterry@ci.addison.tx.us
mailto:macevedo@ci.addison.tx.us
mailto:mailto:David_Pearce@staubach.com
mailto:Pearce@staubach.com
mailto:jhill@cowleslhompson.com

Terry Payne & Co., Inc., responded with the below comments:

"It appears that several of the underground storage tanks presented for
gquotation are out of compliance with 1998 EPA requirements. As I advised
you, the EPFA reguired all UST owners to upgrade their tanks to meet
anti-corrosicon standards by 1938,

Many of these USTs are shown to be of single walled, bare steel
construction. Bare steel=single walled steel without benefit of
corrosion

pretection methods such as cathodic protection {ancdes) cor re-lined with
tiberglass.

Perhaps the 1998 upgrades were not reflected on the information
submitted.

In the meantime, we are unable t¢ proceed with your request to guote as
it

appears that the majority of fanks fail to meet ocur minimwes underwriting
regquirements.”

"We submitted the following pages from Attachment E -~ Regulatory
Database

Review you provided to us from the 2/01/01 Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.
report: pages 34-40, 44-46, 52-~56".

"Dave, please advise if the 1938 EPA required upgrades mentioned above
have

been complied with and if so provide the appropriate
information/documentation®.

Since thet time T have made effort o acquire the requssted information
but

it appears that many of the US8T’s are not compliant and that the
preblems

compounded as further investigation was made. This was when Washington
sroup International was contracted te assess the fuel farm cordition.

It is my understanding that Washington Group International was to
procesd

with an assessment of the existing fuel farm to determine the magnitude
cf

the envirconmental deficiencies and compliance concerns. To do that, Sam
Lundgren and Paul Wild from Washington Group International performed a
site

visit and are currently in the process of proposing cost estimates for
removing the abandoned USTs, engineering and design of a fuel farm and
final removal of the remaining USTs after a new fuel farm is
constructed,

To this date, 1t is my opinion that the existing fuel farm is not
compliant

with EPA standards for USTs. Additionally, I believe that we will find
contaminated soil around the 29 USTs that will require remediation or
mitigation. It is my recommendation that we proceed with the assessment
currently being conducted by Washington Group Internaticnal and
complete

the recommended testing of those areas. Upon completion you will have
an

accurate haseline and be able to better assess options to resolving any
issues surrounding the underground fuel farm.



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
AﬁﬁiSON e

Public Works / ingmeﬁring RE ,4; y&; AT B ivaoptes 7%/
16801 Wesigrove * P.O. Box 9010

Addison, Texas 75001-9010 ﬁﬂﬁf?’?ﬁ éffﬁ?@{ @?‘{’
Telephone: {972) 450-2871 » Fax: [972] 4502837 @,} R

L—/j 0/‘}%& 77 7"‘

GENTLEMAN:
WE ARE SENDING YOU Attached L Under separale cover via the following items:
[ Shop Drawings [ Prints O Plans L] Bamples I Specifications
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TOWN OF ADDISON
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION MEMO

pate:  4—9-0/ Claim# Check$ & OO 00

. fendor No. =~ - : : C
Vendor Name dﬁf?’?ﬁ’ Df&%ﬁéf" ;4{ M 6’«;’& QZ;ZC; ‘
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CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

SORSEIG | (yhe (lon Lakes
SIS | 8140 Walnuit Hilt Lane, Suite 1000
cvemtions | Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel 214 346-2800 Fax: 214 987-2017 Please Remit To:
INVOICE

ADDISOM, TX P.O. BOX 74594
JAMES FIERCE DEPARTMENT WN(). 44
PROJECT MANAGER CHICAGO, TL 66690
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING

16801 WESTGROVE

ADDISON, TX 75001-9010
MARCH 24, 2001

INVOICE NUMBER: 800882012
PROJECT NUMBER: 21553

Amount Due
This Invoice: $ 4,500.00

PLEASE INCLUDE INVOICE NUMBER ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE

This is to invoice for Professional Engineering Services in accordance with the proposal dated November 6, 2000 between Camp Dresser &
McKee, Inc. and the Town of Addison for the Update Limited Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of Addison Airport.

Services from December 31, 2000 through March 17, 2001,

Lump Sum Amount: § 18,000.80

Percent Complete: W Qg Z?
Billed TS 1e0050 |, 10D

Less Previously Invoiced: $ 13000 - 1B SO0
Amount Due: $ Wﬁf){} ?4 3; Loo

Total: § _4,580700 y ?7}?5"“5"”

Upper Limit: % 18,000.00
Billed to Date: 3 18,000.00
Dollars Remaining:  § 0.00
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Airport

Memo

To: Mark Acevedo, Administrator Facilities & Fleet Services
From: David C. Pearce, Airport Director

CC: Darci Neuzil, Assistant Director

Date: 3/25/2001

Re: February 1, 2001, Draft Phase | Environmental Site Assessment-Camp
Dresser & McKee Report

Comments: Below are comments concerning the Camp Dresser & McKee Draft
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment report dated February 1, 2001. The Phase |
accomplished exactly it's purpose, which was to identify areas requiring further
attention.

The Draft Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Update Report, dated February 1,
2001, by Camp Dresser & McKee, is complete as written. As intended, the report
assesses and identifies compliance with EPA regulatory guidance and outlines the
general environmental conditions of Addison Airport. Additionally, the report clearly
indicates areas of concem and identified problems that require additional
investigations and actions.

The report highlights concerns with the underground fuel storage tanks and fuel farm
area, specifically referencing previous fuel spills, irregularities with registration
documents and identified tank leakage. The report also emphasizes that the extent of
contamination needs to be identified, documented, reported and if required, a
cleanup plan initiated with corrective actions. Furthermore, some other areas
mentioned are possible sanitary sewer and storm sewer contamination and apparent
storm water runoff problems from several inappropriate hazardous materials storage
receptacles.



Memo to Mark Acevedo
CDM Phase | Update Repori
May 25, 2001

With Airport management and operation now clearly under the control of the Town of
Addison, accomplishing a required Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment would
be a timely action, which would limit future liability from previous management
decisions and operational practices. The Phase |l investigation and study would
determine the extent of the any environment deficiencies or contamination,
categorize the hazards they present and allow determination of appropriate
corrective action, remediation or mitigation.

My recommendations are as follows:

e Accept the Draft Camp Dresser & McKee February 2001 Phase |
Environmental as complete

+ Engage Washington Group International to continue with this work
and accomplish the Phase Il Environmental with primary focus on
the Fuel Farm site

¢ Focus attention on removing the unused/abandoned USTs

« Engage an Engineering Firm (or Washington Group International) to
design and construct an above ground Fuel Farm

o Remove the remaining in-use fuel USTs

o Complete the remaining portions of the Phase Il on the airport

¢ Initiate all corrective actions outlined in Phase I

Washington Group International stands ready to perform any and all of the above
listed requirements. Because time is of the essence, we are ready to move forward
immediately and assign an experienced environmental expert on site while
accomplishing these needed functions. We anxiously await your reply.



Jim Pierce

L S
From: Jim Plerce
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2001 10:02 AM
To: David Pedrce (E-mail}
cc: Chris Terry; Mark Acevedo
Subject: Airport Envirenmental Assessment Update

Dave: We would like to complete Environmental Assessment Update Project. | have some comments on the report and
would like to have any that you may have. Perhaps then we could all meet and discuss, and return all comments to the

consultant for finalization. Please advise.

Jim Pierce, P.E.

Assistant Public Works Director
PO Box 8010

Addison, TX 75001-8010
972-450-2874



Jim Pierce

all Do Hoer_

From: Chris Teny

Sent; Tuesday, February 20, 2001 11:10 AM
To: Jim Pierce

Subject: RE: Addison Alrport Phase |

Ask me again on Monday at our CIP meeting. I will try to review and
give you my comments at that time.
THanks.

————— Original Messagewwwws

Frem: Jim Pierce

Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2001 %:10 AM
To: Chris Terry; David Pearce (E-mail}
Subject: FW: Addison Airport Phase I

Comments gentlemen? Jim Pierce,

wwwww Original Message--—--

From: Summers, William [mailto:SummersWCERcdm,.com)
Sent: Yednesday, February 14, 2001 3:02 PM

To: Tipiercefci.addison.tx.us’

Subject: RE: Addison Airport Phase I

Jim: Just wondering if you had & chance to commuent on the draft Phase T
report. Absolutely no rush at all, 3ust let me know 1f you require my
assistance. We can finalize immediately upon your acceptance.

thanks, Charlie

mmmmm Original Message—-—-—-—-

From: jpiercefci.addison.tx.us [mailto:jpiercelci.addison.ty. us]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2001 4:39 PM

To: Summers, William

Cc: cterryfci.addison.tx.us; muurphyBei.addison.tx.us

Subject: RE: Addison Alrport Phase I

Charlie: The middle of next week will be fine. I would like to have 4
copies if possible. Jim.

—————0riginal Messagew—-——-

From: Summers, William [mailto:SummersWCBcdm. coml
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2001 1:5¢ PM

To: "dplercefci.addison.tx.us’

Subject: Addisen Alrport Phase I

Mr. Plierce,

My name is Charlie Summers with Camp Dresser & McoHee in Dallas. I
wanted to

inform you that Ron Hartline is no longer employed by CDM and that I
will he

your new contact regarding the Phase I ESA for the Addison Airport. I
noticed a letter in the file from Ren addressed to you requesting a 35
day

extension on the Phase I due to problems we were having with access to
some


mailto:jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us
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mailto:jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us
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of the buildings. Was this cension acceptable Lo you? I ¢ rently

have a
draft copy of the report in front of me which I hope to forward te you

by
the middle of next week for your comments. I was not sure if you and

Ron
had set a specified due date at the 35 day mark. Please let me know if

a
draft to vou next week will or will not fit your schedule.

Thank you sc much for your time. My direct line at CDM is 214-346-2823

please call or emall anytime with guestions or comments

Charlie Summers.
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Jim Pierce

From: Chris Temry
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2001 11:10 AM
To: Jim Pierce
Subject: RE: Addison Airport Phase |
Ask me again on Monday at our CIP meeting. I will try to review and
give you my comments at that time.
THanks.

————— Original Message-----

From: Jim Pierce

Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2001 $:10 aM
To: Chris Terry; David Pearce {E-mail)
Subject: FW: Addison Airport Phase I

Comments gentlemen? Jim Pierce.

————— Original Message——---—

From: Summers, William [mailto:SummersWCRcdm.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2001 3:02 PM

To: 'jpiercefici.addison.tx.us'

Subject: RE: Addison Airport Phase I

Jim: Just wondering if you had a chance to comment on the draft Phase I
report. BAbsclutely no rush at all, just let me know if you require my
assistance. We can finalize immediately upon your acceptance.

thanks, Charlie

————— Original Message—————

From: jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us [mailto:jpierce@ci.addison.tx.us]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2001 4:39 PM

To: Summers, William

Cc: cterry@ci.addison.tx.us; mmurphy@ci.addison.tx.us

Subject: RE: Addison Airport Phase I

Charlie: The middle of next week will be fine. I would like to have 4
copies if possible. Jim.

————— Original Message-----

From: Summers, William [mailto:SummersWCEcdm.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2001 1:56 PM

To: 'jpiercefci.addison.tx.us'

Subject: Addison Airport Phase I

Mr. Pierce,

My name is Charlie Summers with Camp Dresser & McKee in Dallas. I
wanted to

inform you that Ron Hartline is no longer employed by CDM and that I
will be

your new contact regarding the Phase I ESA for the Addison Airport. I
noticed a letter in the file from Ron addressed to you requesting a 35
day

extension on the Phase I due to problems we were having with access to
some
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of the buildings. Was this  .cension acceptable to you? I ¢ rently

have a

draft copy of the report in front of me which I hope to forward to you
by

the middle of next week for vour ccomments. I was not sure if you and

Ron
had set a specified due date at the 35 day mark. Please let me know if

a
draft to you next week will or will not £it your schedule.

Thank you so much for your time. My direct line at CDM is 214-346-2823

please call or emall anytime with guestions or comments

Charlie Summers.
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consulfing

eonstuciion
opentions

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

One Glen Lakes

8140 Walnut Hill Lans, Sulle 1060
Dalias, Texas 78231

Teh 214 346-2800 Fax: 214 88722017

February 1, 2001

Mr. Jim Pierce, P.E.

Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove Drive
P.O. Box 9010

Addison, Texas 75001-9010

Dear Mr. Pierce,

Thank you for your time last Thursday in discussing the Addison Airport, Phase I
ESA Update. I have attached some business cards as ] will be your new confact at
Camp Dresser & McKee in the absence of Ron Hartline.

We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide professional environmental
consulting services to the Town of Addison. Please feel free to call me with any
questions or concems regarding the current site assessment or any future work.

Sincerely,

CAM SSER & MCKEE

Charles Summers
Project Manager
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Jim Pierce

To: Summers, William
cce: Chris Terry; Michael Murphy
Subject: RE: Addison Alrport Phase |

Charlis: The middle of next week will be fine. I would like to have 4
copies if possible. Jim.

From: Summers, William [meilto:SummersWCEcdm. com}
Sent: Wednasday, January 24, 2001 1:56 PM

Tar *ipiercedci. addison.tx.us’

Subijsct: Addison Airport Phase I

Mr. PFieree,

My name is Charlie Summers with Camp Dresser & McKee in Dallas. 1
wanted to

inform you that Ron Hartline is neo longer employed by CDM and that I
will be

your new contact regarding the Phase I ESA for the Addison Adrport. T
noticed a letter in the file from Rom addressed to you regquesting a 35
day

extension on the Phase I due to problems we were having with access to
some

of the buildings. Was this extension acceptable to you? I currently
have a

draft copy of the repert in front of me which I hope to forward to you
by

the middle of next week for your comments. I was not sure if you and
Ron

had set a specified due date at the 35 day mark. Please let ms know 1if
a

draft to you next week will or will not fit your schedule.

Thank you so much for your time. My direct line at CDM is 214-346-2823

please call or email anytime with gquestions or comments

Charlie Summers.
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TOWN OF ADDISON
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION MEMO

pate: [/ ~{4—&/ Claim # Check$ 77, Se0- 00
Vendor No. - : -
Vendor Name Camp Dresser £ Mekee T,
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address _CAr casp, LL
Zip Code LOLTO
INVOICE # OR DESCRIPTION ruND[DEPT] 0BJ | PROJ | sac . AMOUNT
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& J008 3194 /1 420 5¢570 /7, 520.00
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CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

consufing | One Glen Lakes
engirearing | 8140 Walnut Hill Laneg, Suite 1000
COMIRCIE | rafiae Teuas 75231

operlions | ol 214 346-9800 Fax:214 9872017

ADDISON, TX
DR. JIM PIERCE

PROJECT MANAGER

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING
16801 WESTGROVE DRIVE
ADDISON, TX 75001-0144

Amegunt Pue
This lnvoice;

INVOICE

$13,500.00

Please Remit To:

PG BOX 74594
DEPARTMENT NQ, 44
CHICAGO, IL 60690

DECEMBER 30, 2000

INVOICE NUMBER: 80083194/t
PROMECT NUMBER: 31553

PLEASE INCLUDE INVOICE NUMBER ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE

“his is te invoice for Professional Engineering Services in accordance with the proposal dated November 6, 2000 between Camp Dresser &
AcKee, Inc. and the Town of Addison for the Update Limited Phase T Environmental Site Assessment of Addison Afrport.

Totak: % 13,500.00

s S s

Upper Limit: $ 18,000.00
Billed te Date: ks 13,500.00
Dollars Remaining; L9 4,500.00

Lump Sum Amount: 5
Percent Complete:
Billed ITD; 3

Less Previously [nvoiced: §

Amount Due; b

WAgad

\,IVM

18,000.00
75.00%
13,500.00
0.00

13,500.00
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CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

consuding | Ong Glon Lakes

snglpeafing 1 8140 Walnut MiE Lang, Suite 1000
construelon | Dyafing Toxag 75231

oporalons | mai 244 048-2600 Fax:214987-2017

Jarniary 3, 2001

Mr. Jin: Pierce, P.E.

Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove Drive
Addison, Texas 75001-0144

Re: Request for Schedule Extension
Addison Airport Update Limited Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Dear Mt. Pierce;

Carnp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM) is submitting this letter to notify the Town of
Addison (Town) that we have encountered numerous difficulties in obtaining
"“rapid” access to the Addison Airport property to allow completion of the Update
Limited Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of this property. We are currently
about §0 % complete with the sirport site nspection activities, but still have several
onsite facilities that need to bo visited and inspected before we can complete the
project. Therefore, due to these difficulties, CDM is requesting & 35-day extension
to our schedule to allow us to complete the projest. A phone call list showing our
extensive efforts to obtain access is attached to this letter for your review.

If this schedule extension is acceptable to the Town, please sign in the space provide
below and return this letier to my attention. If you have any additional questions or
need additional information regarding the access problems we have encountered,
please phone me at 214-346-2800.

Sincerely,

CAMP DRESSER & Mc¢KEE INC.

Ron Hartline, P.E.
Project Manager

t/Hor Aot Fiblre wis
Date/Title Directr
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CDM Carnp Dresser & McKee Inc.

Phone Call List

12/5/00 §1630=Called Zane Ryan to sef up time to begin the Visual Site
survaey. He wanted @ list of all facilitiee we wished to wisit.

12/6/00 G 1345-Called Zane, no answer, left nmessage.
12/7/00 2 DR3S«zana hadn't returned ¢all. T called again and left message.

1277700 & 1630-Zane hadn't zeturned call. I called again and get hold of him.
fe told me to ¢all back tomorrow at 1000 to see if he had sayone that could

ascort me,

12/8/00  10900-Zane has not found anyone to egcort me yet., He iz to call me
back.

12/78/00 8 1155=Dpuy Izvin of airport security called and said we could start
Monday {12/11/00} at 0900,

12711700 - Was on-3ite from 800 to 1430. Doug had to leave esayxly for a
meeting, We agroad to meet agaln Wednesday (12/13/00} & 0830.

12713700 @ 0830 - Callad Doug but a maintenanee worker answered hiy mobile
phone and I #as teld Doug wouldn’t he in until the afternoom.

12/13700 8 1315 ~ Called Douy and he agreed to meet the following day @
Q83G.

12743700 6 1535 ~ Doug cvalled and sald to meet at 1030 instead of 0830,

12714700 @ 1030 - Douy wag not at the aipport ag scheduled. An ARTT
employea said he would be in @ 1100.

12/14/00 ~ Was on-gite for Visual Site Survey from 1100 to 1515, ODoug had to
leave early agaln for a meeting. We agresd to meet the following day & 1200.

12715700 & 1200 - Met Doug fo parform Vishal Site Survey. Was on=-mite until
only 1600 because Doug hed other things he had to do.

12718700 - Parformed vieval Site Survey from 1000 %o 1600. Alsc met with Zane
and requasted information rogarding SWPEP, Spill Respensa Plan, testing done on
floor drains, removal of abovegyound waste oil tanks, and any other romedial
activities conducted since the previous Phase 1. Doug said he would get the
infermation before leaving for surgery on Thursday.

12721700 @ 0845 - called Zane and left message.

12/21/0G 8 1245 » Called Doug to ser if we could finish the Visusgl Site

Survey on 12/22/00. He said he wouldn't have time until at least 12/27 o
12728 and to ¢all nim kback at that time.

12/23/700 @ 1255 - Zane called me and left me & message while I was out to
iungh, He asked that I ¢all him back but he did not indlcite whether he had
the information I reguested.

12721700 & 1330 - T returned Zane's eall bhut ne answer 30 I left message.
12/2700 @ 0340 ~ 3%ill no respomnse from Zane. 2 also called Doug to see when I
could get back on site tv finish Visual Site Survey but there was no answer on
hig mobile 30 I left a messsge.

12727700 & 1130 -~ 5till no responge fyom Doug.

E'd 498" 0N 30 8 2A3AS5IT dWbD Weal:8  T@882'E "Nurl



{972} 450-2879
(972) 450-2837 FAX
jpierce@ciaddison.tx.us

jm’ll o JIM PIERCE, PE.
Assistant Public Works Director

Town of Addison 16801 Westgrove Dr.  P.O, Box 8010, Addison, Texas 75001-9010
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Assistant Public Werks Director
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Public Works / Engineering

146801 Wasigrove = P.O. Box 9010

Addison, Texas 75001-2010

Telephone: (972) 450-2871 » Fax: (972) 450-2837
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WE ARE SENDING YOU Attached (0 Under separate covar via the following items:
O Shop Drawings {J Prints 0 Plans {71 Samples [ Specifications
L1 Copy of letter £ Change order O

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

/ /e Ghove

FHESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
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Mﬁ/?::; use [ Approved as noted [J Submit copies for distribution
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Public Works / Engineering
16801 Westgrove ¢ P.O. Box 9010
Addison, Texas 75001-2010
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TOW

ADDISON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (972 450.2671

EIRER®  Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-90X0 16801 Westgrove
November 10,2000

Mr. Sam Stuart, President

- Addison Airport of Texas, Inc.
45035 Claire Chennault
Addison, TX 75001

Re: Addison Airport Environmental Issues
Dear Mr. Stuart:

As you may know, the Agreement for the Operation and Management of Addison Airport,
between the Town of Addison and Washington Staubach Addison Airport Venture, requires the
Town of Addison to provide the Operator a copy of all environmental reports. The purpose of
this is to establish an environmental “baseline” of conditions on the Airport.

We have a copy of your Addison Airport Action Plan dated May 19, 1998. However we do not
have copies of results of investigative work, and reports that followed and resulted from the
action plan, such as:

Spill Prevention, Controf and Countermeasures Plan (SPCC)
Eniergency Spill Response Plan

Soil Saﬁ:piufg and Analysis Results

Uridcrgi'cand Storage Tank (Fuel Farm) Investigations and Reports
Stgrm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

Floor Drain Conmctlons to the Sanitary Sewer

qutxc Tank Investigations

This is to request copies of the above at your earliest convenience so that they can be tumed over
to the new, operator pursuant to our agreement. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

ames C. Pierce, Jr., P.E, E

Assistant "Pubﬁc Works Director

Very tru!y yours,

Town of éédison

¢c: Chris 'feﬂy, Assistant City Manager ¢
chhac] E Murphy, P.E., Director of }?ublz:; Works

ML,
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November 7, 2000

MEMORANDUM

To: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager

Through: Mike Murphy, P.E., Director of Public Works

From: Jim Pierce, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director

Subject: Addison Airport Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Update

The Agreement for the Operation and Management of Addison Airport requires the City to
“obtain and deliver to Operator a Phase I environmental site assessment, and if recommended in
the Phase I assessment, a Phase II environmental report, no later than January 31, 2001.”

The Town of Addison has previously contracted with Camp Dresser & McKee (CDM) for a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Airport that was completed in February, 1998.

Attached is a proposal from CDM that will update the February, 1998 report and document any
new environmental concerns and/or conditions that may have occurred on the property since
then. CDM has proposed a lump sum fee of $18,000.00 for this project. Funding wouid be from
the Airport Fund.

Assuming approval at the November 14, 2000 council meeting, a draft Phase I report update will
be available for review before January 31, 2001. If a Phase II environmental report is
recommended, it would follow the completion of the Phase I report update as a separate project.

Staff recommends that the City Manager be authorized to accept CDM’s proposal to update the
February 1998 Airport Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for a lump sum fee of
$18,000.00.


http:18,000.00
http:18,000.00

November 6, 2000

Mr. Jim Pierce, P.E.

Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove Drive
Addison, Texas 75001-0144

Re:  Amendment to Agreement Between Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. and
the Town of Addison
Proposal to Update Limited Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Addison Airport
Addison, Texas

Dear Mr. Pierce:

Pursuant to your request, Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM]) is pleased to present
the following proposal for updating the Limited Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) that we previously performed for the Town of Addison at Addison
Airport. It is our understanding that a new airport operator has been selected to
manage the airport for the Town of Addison and that the ESA now needs to be
updated to serve as a general environmental baseline before they take control of the

airport.

The purpose of the update will be to verify any changes in the environmental
conditions noted during the previous ESA and to assist in identifying, documenting
and accurately describing any new environmental concerns and/ or conditions that
may have occurred on the property, if any, since the ESA was completed in February
1998.

Site Description

The Addison Airport site contains a total of 368 acres of land. The site has been
improved to support general aviation activities for corporate jets and private aircraft.
Improvements to the facility include FBO terminal buildings, office buildings,
maintenance shops, airplane hangers, several fuel farms, paved aprons, runways,
taxiways, roads, and parking lots.

Scope of Work

With the exception of the Project Limitations discussed in this proposal, the Update
Phase 1 Environmental Assessment for Addison Airport (Update) will be conducted
by CDM consistent with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

CATEMP\AddisonUpdateESA.doc



Mr, Jim Pierce, P.E.
November 6, 2000
Page 2

E1527-94 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (Standard). This
practice was developed by ASTM to define good commercial and customary practices
for use in conducting an Environmental Assessment of commercial real estate. The
minimum performance requirement governing any conflict or discrepancy associated
with the conduct of this project is the ASTM standard. Though a newer ASTM
Standard has been developed for performing ESA’s, CDM will utilize the same
Standard that was utilized during the performance of the original ESA to maintain
continuity of the documents. Using the Standard, CDM has developed the following
scope of work for this project.

Task 1 - Regulatory Database Search

To evaluate potential on-site and off-site sources of contamination, CDM will perform
a regulatory database search as detailed in the Standard. The regulatory records will
include the following databases and search radiuses. Minimum search distances are
from the airport site boundary.

Minimum Search Distance

Miles iKilomelers)

Federai NPL site list 1.0{1.86)
Federai CERCLIS list 8.5(0.8)
Federat RCRA TSI facilities list 1.0{1.6)
Federal RCRA generators list 825004}
Federal ERNS list 0.05{0.08)
TNRCC lists of hazardous waste sifes 10{1.6)

Identified for investigation or remediation
(NPL and CERCLIS equivalents)

THRCC landfill and/for sclid waste disposal 0.5 (0.8)
site lists

TNRCC leaking UST lists (0.5 {0.8)

TNRCC registered UST lists 0.25 {0.4)

Paotential on-site sources of contamination will be identified by CDM during our
review of database records in order to direct subsequent review of other regulatory
and historical records. Potential off-site sources of contamination will be noted but
will not be further investigated during this project. CDM will compare the results of
the database records to the database information discussed in the original ESA and
note any changes.

Task 2 - Compilation of Existing Historical Information

Existing historical information relevant to the Update will be compiled by the CDM,
from the following sources, as available. Review and acquisition of these documents
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will be performed in accordance with ASTM Standard. CDM assumes that this
information will be provided in a rapid manner by the parties listed.

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission records.

Town of Addison Fire Department spills and materials storage records.
Town of Addison Environmental/Health Department Records.

#o H H

Environmental Records Maintained by the current Airport operator.

Contacts with these sources will be documented by CDM. Any concerns identified
during regulatory and historical records review will be compared to the findings of
the original ESA and any changes will be summarized for inclusion in the final
Update report. Historical information and regulatory records review for off-site
properties will not be performed during this project.

Task 3 - Visual Site Survey

With the exception of all T-hangars and the Town of Addison Police, Fire and
Maintenance facilities, all accessible interior and exterior areas of the Addison Airport
property will be reinspected during this project. The boundaries of the Update will
be consistent with the boundaries outlined in the original ESA. Color photographs
will be taken of any new areas of environmental concern identified during the
inspection or areas where the environmental conditions may have changed since the
original ESA was completed. CDM assumes that either a Town of Addison Staff
member or AATI representative will escort CDM during the inspection of the site
buildings to unlock buildings/hangars and assist in obtaining rapid access to all the
facilities requiring inspection. Detailed interviews will not be conducted during the
site visits. Site interviews will be limited to general discussions with available facility
staff and written field notes.

The Town of Addison will assist CDM as necessary in scheduling access to tenant
facilities and subsequent facility inspections. Any written or verbal access requests to
facilities will be provided to airport tenants by the Town of Addison or the Airport
Operator.

DM will not conduct a visual sife inspection of any off-site properties during this
project.
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Task 4 - Report

A letter report will be prepared which will summarize any new environmental
concerns and/or changed environmental conditions that are noted during the
update. Changed environmental conditions will be based upon a comparison of
current conditions and the conditions that were noted in the original ESA. The letter
report will also provide recommendations for any further investigative activities
needed to characterize any new areas of likely s0il, sediment, surface water and/or
groundwater contamination that might be identified at the site since the previous
ESA was completed.

The letter report will include any applicable maps, field notes, site photographs and
other relevant information acquired during the project but will be limited to only
document the changes identified since the original ESA was completed.

A draft letter report will be provided to Town of Addison within 60 days of issuance
of notice to proceed by Town of Addison to CDM. Town of Addison will provide
comments on the draft report to CDM within 15 days. The report will be finalized as
mutually agreed upon by CDM and Town of Addison within 10 days of receipt of
Town of Addison’s comments on draft report. Ten copies of the final report will be
provided to the Town of Addison,

Task 6 - Meetings and Presenfations

CDM will meet with Town of Addison as necessary throughout the course of the
project to discuss project progress and other issues that may develop during the
course of the work. No other public meetings or presentations have been included in
this proposal.

Project Limitations

The CDM has made the following assumptions during the development of the scope
of work and budget for this project.

1) CDM cannot assume responsibility for the manner in which submitted
recommendations and/ or suggestions will be carried ont to assure elimination
of hazards or the fulfillment of a4 property Owner's obligations under any local,
State or Federal laws or by modifications or changes thereto.
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Because geologic and soil formations are inherently random, variable, and
indeterminate in nature, the professional services rendered by CDM, and
opinions provided with respect to such services under this Agreement
{(including opinions regarding potential cleanup costs) are not guaranteed to be
a representation of actual site conditions or contamination which are subject to
change with time as a result of natural or man-made processes.

No sample collection or testing activities will be performed during this
assessment. These services will be performed, as needed, under a separate
contract between CDM and the Town of Addison.

Asbestos, Radon gas, lead based paint, lead in drinking water, florescent light
ballasts which may contain PCB's, formaldehyde in building materials and
wetlands assessment are not included in this assessment. These environmental
issues are not included in ASTM 1527-94 and most of these issues require the
acquisition of samples to properly evaluate conditions. These environmental
issues can be added to the scope of work for this project at Town of Addison's
raquest.

CDM will not perform a visual inspection of any off-site or adjacent properties
during the course of this project and will not review available historical or
regulatory information for any off-site facilities of concern identified.

The Town of Addison Police, Fire and Maintenance Facilities and all T-Hangars
will not be inspected or addressed during this project.

Project Schedule

CDM will perform the scope of services described above in an efficient and timely
manner. CDM praoposes to complete the scope of work outlined within 90 days of
receipt of written notice to proceed form the Town of Addison. This schedule
assumes rapid access to tenant facilities and assumes that all facilities can be
inspected in a two week time frame.

Budget

CDM will perform the services outlined in this proposal in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the contract between the Town of Addison and CDM. CDM will
perform the services outlined for the lump sum fee of $18,000.00.
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal to the Town of Addison. If
you have any questions regarding the scope of work proposed, please feel free to
phone me at 214-346-2800.

Sincerely,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Ron Hartline, P.E.
Client Officer

Accepted By: Date
Ron Whitehead

City Manager

Town of Addison

CATEMPWddisonUpdateESA.doo



Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Update

Addison Airport
Addison, Texas

ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS

[HREGT LABOR

TASK 7
Regulatory Dalabase Search
ard Regulatory Records Search

TASK 2
Compllation of Existing
Historigal Information

TASK 3
Visual Site Sureay

TASK &4
Report Preparation
Services

Houra Lost Hours Caost Hours Coa Houre Coet
Pargonned Ladear Rate
Cfficer in Charge/Vice President $150.00 o} Q.00 1 150.808 1 180,00 3 ABG, 00
Project Qiregtar $140.00 G Q.00 8 340,00 & H4AD.00 |3 B8B4G, G0
Senior EnginearScientist $125.00 [+l 2.00 G 400 [ .00 ¢4 G080
Project Managsr $90.00 7 530.00 1G 060,00 40 360000 G L.00
Enginesr/Sotentist $85.00 S 435,00 30 2550.00 16 850 00 20 176000
Crafting $95.00 g 2,08 > G.00 o 0.00 10 BE0.00
Adrministrative Support 345.00 i 45,00 z 94,00 3 135.00 3 135.00
Clerizal 545 00 o 4.00 3 135.00 8 380.00 ] A/0.00
Tatal Labor by Task 12 110000 47 4665.00 BT BAIS.00 28 403500

OTHER DIRECT COSTS l | I | |

Beugription of Services Est. Cost
Copies 30.00
Fax G.00

asiage 10,00
wauipment'Supplies £0.00
Telephone 10.00
Ragulatary Database Search 800.00
Vehicle Mileage 0.00
Tatal QG by Task 910,00
TOTAL COST BY TASK 2010.00

Ect. Cost

150.00
40.00
40.00
B(.00

¢.00
Q.00
75.00

385,00

HOB06.00

Eat, Cont

100.0¢
50.0¢
§0.00
1806.00
20.00
0.00
100.00

510.00

S445.00

Est. Cost

150.00
50.00
50.00

100.0C
30.00

0.00
40.00

466.00
2265.00

4485.00

FRTAL DOCs

TOTAL COST 718000.00
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Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

One Glen Lakes

8140 Walnut 148 Lane, Suile 100G
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Tl 214 3462800 Fac 214 987-2017

November 6, 2000

Mr. Jim Pierce, P.E.

Town of Addison

16801 Westgrove Drive
Addison, Texas 75001-0144

Re:  Amendment to Agreement Between Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. and
the Town of Addison
Proposal to Update Limited Phase I Envirorunental Site Assessment
Addison Airport
Addison, Texas

Dear Mr. Pierce:

Pursuant to your request, Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM) is pleased to present -
the following proposal for updating the Limited Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) that we previously performed for the Town of Addison at Addison
Airport. Itis our understanding that a new airport operator has been selected to
manage the airport for the Town of Addison and that the ESA now needstobe
updated fo serve as a general environmental baseline before they take ec)ntrol of the
airport. § P
3
The purpose of the update will be to verify any x:hanges inthe enwrcmmentai
conditions noted during the previous ESA and to assist in identifying, Dcumantmg
and accurately describing any new environmental concerns and/or conditions that
may have occurred on the property, if any, since the ESA was completed in Febmary
1998.

Site Description ; |

The Addison Airport site contains a total of 368 acres of land. The site has beezz
improved to support general aviation activities for corporate jets and pnvate aircraft,
Improvements to the facility include FBO terminal buildings, office bu.llch.ngs

‘maintenance shops, airplane hangers, several fuel farms, paved aprons, Tunways,

taxiways, roads, and parking lots.

Scope of Work 3

With the exception of the Project Limitations discussed in this pmpesal the Update
Phase I Environmental Assessment for Addison Airport (Update) will be conducted
by CDM consisterit with the American Sodiety for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

¢
H
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E1527-94 Standard Practice for Environmenial Site Assessments (Standard). This
practice was developed by ASTM to define good commercial and customary practices
for use in conducting an Environmental Assessment of commercial real estate. The
minimum performance requirement governing any conflict or discrepancy associated
with the conduct of this project is the ASTM standard. Though a newer ASTM
Standard has been developed for performing ESA’s, CDM will utilize the same
Standard that was utilized during the performance of the original ESA to maintain
continuity of the documents. Using the Standard, CDM has developed the following
scope of work for this project.

Task 1 - Regulatory Database Search

To evaluate potential on-site and off-site sources of contamination, CDM will perform
a regulatory database search as detailed in the Standard, The regulatory records will
include the following databases and search radiuses. Minimum search distances are

from the airport site boundary.
Minimum Search Distance
Miles (Kilometers)
\
. Federal NPL site list 1.0 (1.6)
{  Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 0.8
Federal RCRA TSD facilities list 1.0{1.6)
i Federal RCBA generators list 0.25{04)
; Federal ERNS list 0.05 {0.08)
I TNRCC lists of hazardous wasie sites 1.0{16)
K Identified for investigation or remediation
{ {NPL and CERCLIS squivalents)
TNRCC landfill and/or solid waste disposal 0.5{(0.8)
site lists .
TNRCC leaking UST lists 0.5{0.8)
TNRCC registerad UST lists - 0.25 {0.4)

I’otenhai on-site sources of contamination will be identified by CDM during our
review of database records in order to direct subsequent review of other regulatory
and grus’eorxca} records. Potential off-site sources of contamination will be noted but .
will ot be further investigated during this project. CDM will compare the results of
the database records to the database information discussed in the original ESA and
note any changes.

Task 2 Compilation of Ex:si;ng Historical information o ; ;

Emstmg historical information relevant to the Update will be compiled by the CDM,
fmm the foﬁowmg sources, as available. Review and acquisition of these documents

OARLHWAddisonUpdateESA. doc
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will be performed in accordance with ASTM Standard. CDM assumes that this
information will be provided in a rapid manner by the parties listed.

®m  Texas Natural Resource Conservétion Commission records.

» Town of Addison Fire Department spills and materials storage records.
®m  Town of Addison Environmental /Health Department Records.

=  Environmental Records Maintained by the current Airport operator.

Contacts with these sources will be documented by CDM. Any concerns identified
during regulatory and historical records review will be compared to the findings of
the original ESA and any changes will be summarized for inclusion in the final
Update report. Historical information and regulatory records review for off-site
properties will not be perforined during this project.

Task 3 - Visual Site Survey

With the exception of all T-hangars and the Town of Addison Police, Fire and
Maintenance facilities, all accessible interior and exterior areas of the Addison Azrport
property will be reinspected during this project. The boundaries of the Update will
be consistent with the boundaries outlined in the original ESA. Color photographs
will be taken of any new areas of environmental concern identified during the
inspection or areas where the environmental conditions may have changed since the
original ESA was completed. CDM assumes that either a Town of Addison Staff
member or AATI representative will escort CDM during the msPect;cm ofithe site
buildings to unlock buildings/hangars and assist in obtaining rapid access to all the
facilities requiring inspection. Detailed interviews will not be conducted during the
site visits. Site interviews will be limited to general discussions with avaﬂable facility
staff and written field notes. :

The Town of Addison will assist CDM as necessary in scheduling access to tenant
facilities and subsequent facility inspections. Any written or verbal access requests to
facilities will be prevxded to airport tenants by the Town of Addison or the Airport

Operator.

CDM will not conduct a visual site inspection of any off-site propertles during this
project. : ‘

i
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Task 4 - Report

A letter report will be prepared which will summarize any new environmental
concerns and/or changed environmental conditions that are noted during the
update. Changed environmental conditions will be based upon a comparison of
current conditions and the conditions that were noted in the original ESA. The letter
report will also provide recommendations for any further investigative activities
needed to characterize any new areas of likely soil, sediment, surface water and/or
groundwater contamination that might be identified at the site since the previous
ESA was completed.

The letter report will include any applicable maps, field notes, site photographs and
other relevant information acquired during the project but will be limited to only
document the changes identified since the original ESA was completed.

A draft letter report will be provided to Town of Addison within 60 days of issuance
of notice to proceed by Town of Addison to CDM. Town of Addison will provide
comments on the draft report to CDM within 15 days. The report will be finalized as
mutually agreed upon by CDM and Town of Addison within 10 days of receipt of
Town of Addison’s comments on draft report. Ten copies of the final report will be
provided o the Town of Addison.

Task 6 - Meetings and Presentations

CDM will meet with Town of Addison as necessary throughout the course of the
9xojégt to discuss project progress and other issues that may develop during the
course of the work. No other public meetings or presentations have been included in
this proposal.

Project Limitations

The CDM has made the following assumptions during the development of the scope
of work and budget for this project.

1) CDM cannot assume responsibility for the manner in which submitted
recommendations and/ or suggestions will be carried out to assure elimination
of hazards or the fulfillment of a property Owner's obligations under any local,
State or Federal laws or by modifications or changes thereto.
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2)

3)

4

5)

6)

Because geologic and soil formations are inherently random, variable, and
indeterminate in nature, the professional services rendered by CDM, and
opinions provided with respect to such services under this Agreement
(including opinions regarding potential cleanup costs) are not guaranteed to be
a representation of actual site conditions or contamination which are subject to
change with time as a result of natural or man-made processes.

No sample collection or testing activities will be performed during this
assessment. These services will be performed, as needed, under a separate
contract between CDM and the Town of Addison.

Asbestos, Radon gas, lead based paint, lead in drinking water, florescent light
ballasts which may contain PCB's, formaldehyde in building materials and
wetlands assessment are not included in this assessment. These environmental
issues are not included in ASTM 1527-94 and most of these issues require the
acquisition of samples to properly evaluate conditions. These environmental
issues can be added to the scope of work for this project at Town of Addison's

request.

CDM will not perform a visual inspection of any off-site or adjacent properties
during the course of this project and will not review available historical or
regulatory information for any off-site facilities of concern identified.

The Town of Addison Police, Fire and Maintenance Facilities and all T-Fangars
will not be inspected or addressed during this project.

:PnﬁectSchedwe

CDM will perform the scope of services described above in an efficient and timely
- manner. CDM proposes to complete the scope of work outlined within 90 days of
- receipt of written notice to proceed form the Town of Addison. This schedule
assumes rapid access to tenant facilities and assumes that all facilities can be

. Inspected in a two week time frame.

Budget

CDM will perform the services outlined in this proposal in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the contract between the Town of Addison and CDM. CDM will

perform the services outlined for the lump sum fee of $18,000.00.

i
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal to the Town of Addison. If
you have any questions regarding the scope of work proposed, please feel free to

phone me at 214-346-2800.

Sincerely,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Gl A

Ron Hartline, P.E.
Client Officer

R UM - 14~ 00

Accepted By: Date
Ron Whitehead
City Manager :
Town of Addison £
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